Public Document Pack

CYNGOR

i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

3 May 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 10th May, 2018 in the Delyn
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council resolved that the Independent
group should nominate the Chair of the Committee. The
Committee is requested to formally appoint the duly nominated
Chair.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 29 March 2018.



SOCIAL CARE THIRD SECTOR SERVICES (Pages 9 - 62)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: Annual review of the social care activity undertaken by the
third sector in Flintshire

COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS (Pages 63 - 88)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consider the Annual Report on the Social Services
Complaints and Compliments Procedure

ROTA VISITS
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 89 - 96)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social &
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

ol

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



49,

50.

Agenda Iltem 5

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 29 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds,
Kevin Hughes, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, lan Smith, Martin White, and
David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Mike Allport, Andrew Holgate, Mike Lowe and Rita
Johnson

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager, Children and
Workforce; Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior
Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 were received.

Accuracy

Page 8, paragraph 6: Councillor Marion Bateman said she had expressed the
view that there should not be a financial benefit for the parents of young
people who go to residential college, and asked that the minutes be amended
to reflect this.

Matters arising

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill the Chief Officer
advised that he had contacted Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to pass
on the Committee’s concerns regarding the impact the local prison service had
on local hospitals and would forward the response to the Committee when
received.

1
Page 3



51.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

A PLACE TO CALL HOME

The Chief Officer introduced a report to advise of the content of the
Flintshire’s ‘A Place to Call Home? — Impact Analysis’ report and to provide
details of ongoing actions and initiatives underway within Social Services to
continue to enhance the quality of life of residents in Flintshire care homes. He
invited the Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning to present the
report.

The Senior Manager provided background information and advised that
since publication of the report, Flintshire had been developing strategies to
improve the experience and quality of life for people living in Flintshire’s care
homes and this work was reviewed by the Older People’s Commissioner for
Wales who had completed a full impact and analysis of each partner agency
in 2017. The Senior Manager referred to the main considerations, as detailed
in the report and commenting on the Older People’s Commissioner’s follow-up
review in 2017 she advised that of the 22 local authorities in Wales, only 4 local
authority responses were judged as sufficient across all the requirements for
action. She stated that Flintshire was the only North Wales local authority to
achieve this result.

Councillor Christine Jones commented on the inter-generational work
and dementia friendly training which was taking place with secondary and
primary schools in Flintshire to promote social interaction.

In response to the suggestion by Councillor Kevin Hughes that a
dedicated activities co-ordinator post be created for care homes the Senior
Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years said that consideration
could be given to how a post could be funded.

Councillor Dave Mackie spoke in support of the report and congratulated
the Chief Officer and his Team on their achievements.

Councillor Gladys Healey expressed the view that the mandatory
training of care assistants needed to be given a higher standard. She also said
that more staff in care homes should be able to speak in the Welsh language.
The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning acknowledged the
points made and referred to the training and induction programmes care
assistants worked towards. She advised that in joint partnership with Coleg
Cambria, the Authority had set up a programme to train care staff to learn
Welsh 
[...]
e. He referred
to a project across the Social Services and Education portfolios regarding out
of county placements to develop further insight into current and future need, the
options for support/placements, and associated costs. He reported on the main
considerations as detailed in the report.

In response to a comment from Councillor Kevin Hughes on the need to
increase foster caring in Flintshire, the Senior Manager, Children and
Workforce explained that a range of initiatives were being considered to
improve the local position.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the information in the report on the
average cost of placement per year and commented on the negative impact on
recruitment of agency foster carers in Flintshire.

In response to the comments and concerns expressed around foster
caring the Senior Manager Children and Workforce, advised that there was no

3
Page 5



53.

difficulty in finding placements in foster care for young children, however, the
position was more challenging in terms of placements of large sibling groups
and teenagers with complex needs.

In response to a suggestion by Councillor McGuill on the use of short
term external residential activity centres or events to manage difficult
situations the Senior Manager, Children and Workforce explained that care
and support could only be provided in a registered setting.

The Chair expressed concern that there was no additional provision
available from the Welsh Government to assist the Authority should it have to
provide for a sibling group with complex needs.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the waiting time for young
people to be assessed by Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services
(CAMHS). The Senior Manager, Children and Workforce advised that there
had been significant national investment in

CAMHS and Looked After Children were a priority and would have a
CAMHS assessment within 28 days. During discussion it was agreed that a
representative of CAMHS would be invited to attend a meeting of the
Committee in June.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Committee supports the approach being undertaken to secure
the most effective delivery of positive outcomes for children and better
managed demands for placements; and

(b)  That a representative of CAMHS be invited to attend a meeting of the
Committee to be held in June.

QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer introduced the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18
Monitoring Report. He advised that the Report presented the monitoring of
progress at the end of Quarter 3 for the Council Plan priority ‘Supportive
Council’ relevant to the Committee.

The Chief Officer explained that the Monitoring Report for the 2017/18
Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% of activities being assessed as
making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome.
Performance Indicators showed good progress with 84% meeting or near to
period target. Risks were also being successfully managed with the maijority
being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).

The Chief Officer reported on the performance indicator which showed
a red status for current performance against target, and on the maijor risks for
the Committee as detailed in the report.

Referring to the risk that demand outstrips supply for residential and
nursing home care bed availability the Senior Manager Integrated Services

4
Page 6



54.

55.

Lead Adults/Early Years explained that an options appraisal was being
undertaken on the feasibility for land at the Marleyfield House Residential
Home site, Buckley , to be developed to create an additional 32 bedrooms.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring
Report.

ROTA VISITS

Councillor Marion Bateman commented that on a visit to Croes Atti she
had seen an empty building in the grounds and asked why it was not being
used. The Senior Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults explained that the
building had been ‘mothballed’, however, if additional funding should become
available consideration would be given to its future use.

RESOLVED:
That the information be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme, the Facilitator advised that
following approval of the schedule of Committee meetings at the meeting of the
County Council on 1 May, she would populate the Programme for the 2018/19
municipal year.

The Facilitator drew attention to the items on the Forward Work

Programme for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 10 May, and
the items to be scheduled in the future.

Councillor Gladys Healey suggested that Members be given training on
awareness of Domestic Violence.

Following a suggestion by Councillor Kevin Hughes it was agreed that a
member of the public be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee to
raise awareness of Asperger’s Syndrome .

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings,

as the need arises; and

(c) That a member of the public be invited to attend a meeting of the
Committee to raise awareness of Asperger’s Syndrome.

5
Page 7



56. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am)

6
Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

Sir y Fflint
("E!Ew!g!z.ire

SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 10t May 2018
Report Subject Social Care Third Sector Services
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services
Report Author Chief Officer Social Services
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire has a thriving voluntary/third sector which provides support and services
to Flintshire residents. This report details some recent work carried out in reviewing
services commissioned through the Third Sector and provides an overview of the
range and breadth of services supported by Flintshire County Council.

The report also details the approach taken to co-produce a new and innovative
services including the disability service which is due to be procured in the next
couple of months and the learning disability day and work opportunities services.

Finally a few key services have been highlighted where the sector is delivering key
social care support in Flintshire.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1

Scrutiny Committee consider the social care activities that are being
delivered within the third sector in Flintshire.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE THIRD SECTOR SOCIAL CARE SERVICES

1.01 Flintshire has a thriving voluntary/third sector which provides support and
services to Flintshire residents. The implementation of the Social Services
and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 has seen further development of
services to ensure duties within the act are met.

1.02 | Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) is the umbrella and support

organisation for over 1200 voluntary and community groups based in
Flintshire. Based in Mold, FLVC Volunteer Centre offers a range of

Page 9



services through a Welsh Government Infrastructure Agreement. FLVC
are involved in a range of local and regional partnerships and have
supported the Council in many of the projects/development below. Specific
examples include the direct involvement in the procurement of the learning
disability day and work opportunities services and providing support to the
sector to facilitate applications for our disability services tender.

1.03

Carers Services

Flintshire Social Services deliver a range of services for carers, both in-
house and commissioned through external third sector providers. Each
service has a defined specification with a set amount of funding to deliver
services to specific groups of carers within Flintshire.

1.04

The contracts for all externally commissioned services were due to end on
the 31st March
[...]
y and low level daily living
aids. Each service has historically been provided with a specified amount
of funding on an annual basis to deliver services to specific groups of

Page 10




services users within Flintshire. Flintshire County Council is now changing
how it designs and delivers services to ensure it is in line with new act and
to further ensure services are truly reflective of what is needed and wanted
within the local population. To do this a method of co-production has been
used to design future services, ensuring services are forward facing and fit
for future needs of Flintshire’s population.

1.09

The benéefits of this approach are:
e People are empowered and treated as equals, as recognition is

given to their strengths and assets.

Peer support is a key activity.

It is based on what people can do.

It allows for working together & sharing power.

It aids in breaking down barriers between people, professionals,

users, carers, neighbours etc.

e Co-production can be used to prevent social problems like crime
and ill-health.

e |t is also sustainable, cost effective and can be more adaptive to
meeting and recognising the needs of people.

1.10

Local providers were informed of the Council’s intention to establish a
process of coproduction for service development and that the outcome of
this development would result in a tendering exercise. An initial event was
held with all providers to explore ideas about what people with physical
disabilities, learning disabilities and sensory impairments really want and
need from local community services. Two further events with providers,
staff and people with physical disabilities, learning disabilities and sensory
impairments were held. These events have enabled us to gain a clearer
picture of what matters to people and what we could be doing differently
here in Flintshire. We then invited all market providers to submit their ideas
for what a new service should look like based on some of the learning from
ou
[...]
rvices Complaints and
Compliments Procedure 2017-18
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services
Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services
Type of Report
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Social Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014 and Social Services
Complaints Procedure Regulations 2014, requires Local Authorities to maintain a
representations and complaints procedure for social services functions (referred to
as the “procedure” from now on). The Welsh Government expects each Local
Authority to report annually on its operation of the procedure.

Of the 4,099 adults who received care and support during 2017-18 from Social
Services for Adults, 80 individuals complained about the service they received, 2%
compared to 2.4% in 2016/17. Of the 1,926 children and families who received
care and support from Social Services for Children, 49 individuals complained
about the service they received (2.5%), compared to 2.5% in 2016/17.

All complaints are scrutinised and used to improve both services as part of a
‘lessons learned’ process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members scrutinise the effectiveness of the complaints procedure
with lessons being learnt to improve service provision.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED, THE
ISSUES RAISED AND THEIR OUTCOMES

Page 63



1.01

Feedback in the form of compliments and complaints from service users,
their family or carers can highlight where services are working well or
where services need changing. Flintshire County Council wants to learn
from this feedback and use the experiences to improve services for
everyone who uses them.

1.02

As part of our day to day business staff deal with questions, concerns,
problems, dissatisfaction, and general feedback which frequently includes
praise. We encourage staff to listen to people, to explain decisions, to
clarify where misunderstandings have arisen and to take action to put
things right where they can. This approach enables us to provide a
responsive and
[...]
 have adopted a joint policy between the Council and Betsi
Cadwaladr University Health Board setting out how to record and
deal with allegations of inappropriate behaviour by service users
against staff working in Social Services, Health and registered
providers.

e We have reviewed the accommodation waiting list procedure to
ensure families are written to if service users, for whatever reason,
are under consideration for removal from the list.

e We have revamped inventory processes within the Learning
Disability Provider Service so that staff are empowered and now
take ownership of the problem if service users’ personal
possessions (e.g. clothing) go missing and they maintain regular
contact with family.

1.22

Compliments

1.23

It is pleasing to report that Adult Social Services received 204 compliments
during the year, an increase in last year. The increase in overall final
activity should also be borne in mind with compliments. Compliments are
received in the form of cards, letters or emails from service users or their
families when they recognise staff have done “over and above” what is
expected. See appendix 4 for a summary of some of the compliments
received. The number of compliments recorded within each area of work
is shown in the following table:

Service 2017 -18 2016 - 17 2015 -16
Older People 78 50 36
Localities
Older People 46 72 71
Provider

Page 6




Learning 12
Disability

Community
Team *7 13

Learning 15
Disability
Provider

Mental Health 28 21 13
and Substance
Misuse

Physical 11 5 2
Disability and
Sensory
Impairment

Safeguarding 11 10 8
and others
(inc. Business
Support etc.)

Private Care 3 3 3
Homes and
Domiciliary
Providers

Total Number 204 168 146
of
Compliments

* Note the Learning Disability Services’ Community Team and Provider
element were combined in previous years.

1.24

Overview of Complaints: Social Services for Children

1.25

During 2017-18, 49 complaints were received and 1,926 children and
families received care and suppor
[...]
ons were first
revised in 2006, reflecting the effort Managers and Senior Practitioners put
into resolving complaints. A summary of this Stage 2 complaint is
described in appendix 3.

1.30

Ombudsman

1.31

It is pleasing to note that no (zero) complaints were opened by the
Ombudsman during this year.

1.32

Lessons Learned

1.33

Given the low number of complaints and there being only 1 independent
investigation completed in the year, the few lessons learned and discussed
at team meetings as ‘practice developments’ included:

e Reminder to adhere to the All Wales Child Protection Procedures
and that all children must be seen in their current placement
regardless of whether it is a private family arrangement and
regardless whether there is parental engagement or not.

e Revisions made to the schedule of expectations families are
expected to adhere to in relation to the care of their children and
what they can expect from us in return to support them.

e Reminder to ensure access by young people to their foster
placements in terms of owning house keys are discussed with both
foster carers and young people as part of their plan toward
independence.

1.34

Compliments

1.35

Children’s Social Services recorded 82 compliments during the year from
families and the Courts. They were in the form of cards, emails, texts or
letters. See appendix 4 for a summary of some of the messages received.

2017-18 2016-17 2015-16

Social Services 82 61 77
for Children

2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

The Regulations state all Stage 2 complaints involving both Adult and
Children’s Social Services are commissioned to Independent Investigators
(and an Independent Person for Children’s Social Services as set out in
the Children Act, 1989). The cost for Stage 2 complaints for the period
2017-18 was £4,148.75 (the previous year amounted to £8,671.50).

[ 3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

Page 71




3.01

None undertaken.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | No risks identified.

5.
[...]
 lovely with the young people. You have been really helpful and supportive
in helping X and getting her to engage.”

CIDS/Transition were thanked by parents: “I'd just like to say a Big Thank you for all
the help and support you have both given X not just over the last few months on
getting the new move but also over the years. It's so nice for her to have the
freedom to be able to start living life more.”

Page 88



Agenda Item 9

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%!z.ire

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 10 May 2018
Report Subject Forward Work Programme
Cabinet Member Not applicable
Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 89



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 MAY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 10 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin,  Gladys Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Dave Mackie, Hilary 
McGuill,  Ian Smith, and Martin White

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Dave Hughes for David Wisinger, and Paul 
Johnson for Mike Lowe

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Patrick Heesom

APOLOGIES:  Senior Manager, Children and Workforce

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager Safeguarding 
and Commissioning, Complaints Officer for Social Services, and Commissioning 
Manager.  (Minute no.5) Ann Woods, Chief Officer, Flintshire Local Voluntary 
Council

IN ATTENDANCE:  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that it 
had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of 
the Committee should come from the Independent Group.  As Councillor Carol 
Ellis had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to 
endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Carol Ellis be confirmed as the Chair of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

Councillor Cindy Hinds nominated  Councillor Gladys Healey as Vice-
Chair of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

On being put to the vote Councillor Gladys Healey was appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee.
 
RESOLVED:

That Councillor Gladys Healey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 were received.

Accuracy

Page 7, item 54: Councillor Marion Bateman said that her visit to Croes Atti had 
been positive and asked that this be recorded in the minutes. 

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above amendment,  the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

5. SOCIAL CARE THIRD SECTOR SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the annual 
review of the social care activity undertaken by the Third Sector in Flintshire.  He 
advised that the report detailed some recent work carried out in reviewing 
services commissioned through the Third Sector and provided an overview of the 
range and breadth of services supported by the Council.  The report also detailed 
the approach taken to co-produce new and innovative services including the 
disability service which was to be procured in the next couple of months and the 
learning disability day and work opportunities services.  

The Chief Officer referred to the main considerations as detailed in the 
report and advised that Flintshire had a thriving voluntary/third sector which 
provided support and services to Flintshire residents.  The implementation of the 
Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 had seen further development 
of services to ensure duties within the Act were met.  

The Chief Officer advised that Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) 
was the umbrella and support organisation for over 1200 voluntary and 
community groups based in Flintshire and was involved in a range of local and 
regional partnerships.  He introduced Ann Woods, Chief Officer, FLVC, and 
invited her to give an overview of the support the FLVC provided to the Council 
on projects and developments.

Mrs. Woods advised that the FLVC continued to work in partnership with 
Statutory and Third Sector colleagues to promote, support, and develop multi-
agency approaches to Public Service delivery.  She distributed a paper which 
provided some examples of the collaborative Health and Social care initiatives 
that the Council and FLVC were working on.  

In response to a query from Councillor Cindy Hinds, Mrs. Woods advised 
that the role of the Health and Social Care Facilitator was to link with the local 
community and link individuals with services.  



Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if electronic signposting to services could 
be provided via an APP linked to the Flintshire website.  The Chief Officer (Social 
Services)  agreed this was something that could be considered.  The Chief 
Officer (FLVC) advised that the Family Information Service and the DEWIS 
website were both useful signposting initiatives.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred paragraph 1.10 of the report concerning 
the Council’s intention to establish a process of coproduction for service 
development and asked if moving to a tendering process would result in a loss of 
services.   The Commissioning Manager explained that there would be no loss of 
services, however, there may be a change in how disability services were 
provided.  

Councillor Hughes also  commented on funding for carer services and 
asked if there was any assurance that the funding provided by Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) would continue.  The Chief Officer (Social 
Services) advised that although he could not give any long term assurance 
regarding funding, there was no further reductions proposed  to funding from the 
Authority.   The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning confirmed that 
funding from BCUHB would continue for a further 18 months.

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred to paragraph 1.12 of the report 
concerning the regional advocacy contract and asked what would happen 
following the 1 year extension.  The Commissioning Manager advised that when 
the review had been completed a decision would be taken which would probably 
be on a regional footprint.

The Chair commented on the Social Services Well-being Act and the 
responsibilities placed on the Council to provide additional services but said there 
were no extra resources from Welsh Government to address the challenges.

The Commissioning Manager advised that the new requirements to 
undertake an annual review of all carers created greater demands and that the 
Carer’s Strategy Group was working to ensure that the budget available was 
used in the best possible way to meet the requirements of the Act.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that the North East Wales 
Carer’s Information Service (NEWCIS) had secured significant funding.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the social care activities  that are being delivered within the third 
sector in Flintshire be noted; and 

(b) That the Third Sector’s valuable contribution in providing support and 
services to the Social Care Sector be recognised.

6. COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the Annual 
Report on the Social Services Complaints and Compliments Procedure.  He 
provided background information and advised that  the percentage of complaints 
from adults on the services received had dropped since the previous year 



although the number of referrals had increased.  The Chief Officer explained that 
all complaints were scrutinised and used to improve both services as part of a 
‘lessons learned’ process.    He invited the Complaints Officer for Social Services 
to present the report.

The Complaints Officer for Social Services referred to the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, concerning complaints received by 
Social Services for Adults and Social Services for Children.  He advised that a 
summary of the complaints across both service areas was appended to the 
report.  

The Complaints Officer also advised that Adult Social Services received 
204 compliments during the year which was an increase on the previous year, 
and Children’s Social Services recorded 82 compliments during the year from 
families and the Courts.  A summary of the compliments received was  appended 
to the report.  The Complaints Officer advised that responding to complaints in a 
timely manner would be raised again with managers at the May meeting in 
response to the drop in response times by Social Services for Adults.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented that many of the complaints were 
due to a need for “better” communication with individuals and asked how the 
Service would seek to improve this.   The Chief Officer said the Service was not 
complacent and commented that partner agencies were also involved in service 
provision. He acknowledged the need to strive for improvement in 
communications with individuals. 

Councillor Kevin Hughes commented that some of the complaints received 
seemed to be multiple complaints from the same person.  The Complaints Officer 
confirmed that this was not the case. 

Councillor Marion Bateman queried the time limit for dealing with 
complaints.  The Complaints Officer explained that most would be addressed 
within 10 days although some complaints took longer to resolve. 

In response to a query from Councillor Ian Smith it was agreed that a list of 
all acronyms used in reports to the Committee would be provided to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill,  the Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning confirmed that there were no  
complaints received by Social Services for Children which had related to a 
Serious Case Review.  She commented on the learning from regional 
safeguarding reviews and cross border child practice reviews.
 
RESOLVED:

That the effectiveness of the complaints procedure with lessons being learnt to 
improve service provision be noted.



7. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Kevin Hughes reported on his visit to AROSFA.  He said his 
visit had been positive and that he had been impressed by the high standard of 
care provided by staff.   

 
RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme, the Facilitator referred  to the 
items for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 June, and drew 
attention to the visit by representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board and the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust.  She asked Members to 
send her any specific questions they wished to raise with the representative by 
Friday, 18 May.  

Following a suggestion by the Chair it was agreed that representatives of 
the L’Arche Community be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee to 
raise awareness of its work.   .

It was also agreed that representatives of the Community Health Council  
be invited to attend the meeting of the Committee to be held on 31 January 2019.   

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; 

(c) That that representatives of the L’Arche Flintshire be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the Committee to raise awareness of its work; and 

(d) That representatives of the Community Health Council  be invited to attend 
the meeting of the Committee to be held on 31 January 2019.   

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.20 pm)

Chair




